

No. 21-403

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

—————><—————
SAUL R. HYMES and ILANA HARWANE-GIDANSKY,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
OF THE CURRENCY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**

BENJAMIN W. MCDONOUGH
Senior Deputy Comptroller and Chief Counsel
BAO NGUYEN
Principal Deputy Chief Counsel
GREGORY F. TAYLOR
Director for Litigation
PETER C. KOCH
Assistant Director for Litigation
GABRIEL A. HINDIN
MICHAEL K. MORELLI

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE
CURRENCY
400 7th Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Office of the
Comptroller of the Currency*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction 1

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. **THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF
BARNETT AND IN FAILING TO APPLY THE OCC’S REGULATION** 6

 A. **The District Court Erred in Its Application of Barnett** 7

 B. **The OCC’s Regulation Is Entitled to *Skidmore* Deference** 10

 C. ***Wyeth* Does Not Lessen the Deference Due to the OCC** 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. C 10-991 JF (PVT), 2010 WL 2077209
 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2010).....24

Aguayo v. U.S. Bank, 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Lockyer, 239 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (E.D. Cal. 2002)26

Ass’n of Banks in Ins. v. Duryee, 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001).....11

Bank One, Utah v. Guttau, 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)23

Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996)..... passim

Campbell v. Specialized Loan Serv., LLC, No. 13-cv-278-PB, 2014 WL 280492
 (D. N.H. Jan. 23, 2014).....23

City of New York v. FCC, 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....21

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....21

Cline v. Hawke, 51 F. App’x 392 (4th Cir. 2002).....12

Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover, 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)
23

Downey v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 12-11340-DJC, 2014 WL 3510510 (D.
 Mass. July 11, 2014).....23

Easton v. Iowa, 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....1, 18

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....20

First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. California, 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....9

Franklin Nat. Bank of Franklin Square v. New York, 347 U.S. 373 (1954) . 6, 7, 10,
 11

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....13

Genentech, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S 907 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....22

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)8

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann, 613 F.2d 1164, 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..19

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp, 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....21

Johnson v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A., No. 07-526, 2007 WL 2033833
 (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2007).....24

Lacewell v. OCC, __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 2232109 (2d Cir. Jun. 3, 2021).....1

Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp., 439 U.S. 299
 (1978).....1

Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc., 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)23

Mass. Bankers Ass’n, v. Bowler, 392 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D. Mass. 2005).....12

McSwain v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc., No. 2:10-CV-630 JCM (PAL), 2010
 WL 2540280 (D. Nev. June 16, 2010)23

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co., 513 U.S. 251 (1995).5

Powell v. Huntington Nat’l Bank, 226 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2016).....23

Ridgway v. Ridgway, 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....20

SEC v. U.S. Realty & Imp. Co., 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....6

Simon v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. 10-cv-00300-GMN-LRL, 2010 WL 2609436 (D.
 Nev. June 23, 2010).....23

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....13

Smith v. Wells Fargo & Co., No. 08 Civ. 0564 (LAK), 2008 WL 11404524
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2008)24

SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte, 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....23

Talbott v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Silver Bow Cty., 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....9

Tiffany v. Nat’l Bank of Mo., 85 U.S. 409 (1873)..... 10, 18

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke, 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 20, 22

Watkins v. Wells Fargo Mortg., No. 3:08-0132, 2008 WL 2490306 (S.D. W. Va.
 June 29, 2008).....24

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 2, 6, 19

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)22

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....1, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh) 3, 5, 17, 26
 12 U.S.C. § 25b 10, 12, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 371 3, 5, 17, 26
 12 U.S.C. § 93(d)5
 12 U.S.C. § 93a5, 20
 15 U.S.C. § 1639d..... 24, 25
 New York General Obligation Law § 5-601 passim

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1451 (1864)..... 1
Lusnak v. Bank of America, OCC Amicus Brief, No. 14-56755 (filed Apr. 23,
 2018), 2018 WL 3702582..... 4, 8, 13
 OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1041 (Sept. 28, 2005)3
 OCC Interpretive Letter No. 872 (Oct. 28, 1999).....1, 18

Rules

Bank Activities and Operations, 69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004)25
 Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 68 Fed. Reg.
 46,119 (Aug. 5, 2003).....15
 Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg.
 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).15
 Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation, 76 Fed.
 Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011) 10, 16, 17

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 34.4 passim
12 C.F.R. § 7.40072
12 C.F.R. § 7.40082
